



Regional supply and demand for chicken meat in Mexico, 1996-2016



Eulogio Rebollar Rebollar ^a

Alfredo Rebollar Rebollar ^b

Jaime Mondragón Ancelmo ^a

Germán Gómez Tenorio ^{a*}

^a Universidad Autónoma del Estado de México. Centro Universitario UAEM Temascaltepec. Km. 67.5, carretera Toluca-Tejupilco. Colonia Barrio de Santiago s/n. 51300 Temascaltepec. Estado de México, México.

^b Universidad Tecnológica del Sur del Estado de México. Estado de México, México.

* Corresponding author: gomte61@yahoo.com

Abstract:

Multiple variables can affect meat product supply and demand. An analysis was done of the magnitude of the effect of the main economic and technological variables that influence supply and demand of chicken meat in eight regions in Mexico during the period 1996 to 2016. A multiple linear regression econometric model was formulated for each region, including the main economic and technological variables determining supply and demand. In most of the regions, chicken meat supply reacted directly and elastically to changes in technology (average = 1.7395), directly and inelastically to the price of chicken meat (average = 0.9912), and inversely and inelastically to the prices of pork (average = -0.3686) and feed (-0.1423). In all regions demand behaved elastically in relation to population size (average = 2.0853), and inelastically in relation to the current price of chicken meat (average = -0.1698), per capita income (average = 0.2560) and the current price of beef (average = 0.0272). Population growth had the greatest effect on chicken meat consumption

in all the regions. All the tested models had overall significance, although not all the predictive variables had a significant effect.

Key words: Chicken meat, Elasticities, Production, Consumption, Econometric models.

Received:03/04/2018

Accepted: 13/07/2018

Introduction

In Mexico, poultry farming is the most dynamic livestock production activity. Production and consumption are growing steadily, production and distribution systems are more integrated than in other livestock sectors⁽¹⁾, and it is the principal means of transforming vegetable protein into animal protein⁽²⁾. Chicken meat is clearly the preferred animal protein source among Mexican consumers⁽³⁾.

Domestic chicken meat production grew from 1.26 million tons in 1996 to 3.07 million tons in 2016, a 4.55 % average annual growth rate (AAGR). During this period, apparent national consumption increased from 1.39 to 3.84 million tons, at a 5.21 % average annual increase. Indeed, growth in consumption outstripped that in production. The difference between them was covered by imports, which increased by a 7.66 % annual average and, during this period, represented approximately 18 % of chicken meat consumption⁽³⁾.

This dynamism in poultry production has exhibited disparities between regions over time. For example, in 2016 producers in Mexico's Central-West (CW) and Central-Eastern (CE) regions achieved strong economic growth, contributing a cumulative 53.37 % to national production, whereas, even when taken together, the Northeast (NE) and Yucatan Peninsula (PE) regions contributed only 7.76 %⁽⁴⁾.

During this period, the price of chicken carcasses varied between regions. For example, in 2016 the price per kilogram (\$/kg) in the CW region, that with the highest chicken meat production, was \$30.53 pesos per kilogram, which was 3.38% lower than the previous year. This decline in production costs responded to improvements in production conditions, control of avian influenza, and decreases in the international prices of the main fodder grains⁽⁵⁾. During the same period prices varied from \$29.68 / kg in the CE region, to \$32.22 / kg in the PE region and \$33.37 / kg in the East (ET)⁽⁴⁾.

Sorghum, the principal component of chicken feed⁽⁶⁾, also varied widely in price between regions during 2016. For example, compared to 2015 the price of sorghum increased by 10.13 % in the NE, 8.41 % in the North (NT) and 2.84 % in the CE, but decreased by 2.84 % in the PE⁽⁴⁾.

Demand by region varied from 1996 to 2016, from 5.15 % AAGR in the CE to 4.95 % in the CW and 4.98 % in the South (ST). In part this behavior can be explained by increases in per capita gross domestic product (GDP) (2.67 % in CE; 4.35 % in CW; and 3.27 % in ST)⁽⁷⁾, population growth (1.17 % in CE; 0.99 % in CW; and 1.02 % in ST)⁽⁸⁾, consumer preference, number of household members, and income. All these factors positively affect meat consumption probability⁽⁹⁾.

Interregional differences in the dynamics of the different economic and technological variables that determine chicken meat supply and demand clearly exist. Econometric models are therefore needed to represent how different regional markets operate, and to generate tools that help guide public policy makers and provide alternatives for designing production support programs based on regional needs.

Chicken meat supply and demand is apparently affected by regional variation in the variables that influence it. The present study objective was to quantify the effect of the main economic and technological variables that influence chicken meat supply and demand in eight regions in Mexico (Northwest, North, Northeast, Central West, Central East, South, East and Yucatan Peninsula) from 1996 to 2016.

Material and methods

Regionalization is a methodology, procedure or intervention applied to reorganize a country into smaller territorial units with common characteristics. It is a basic methodological tool in environmental planning since it provides knowledge of regional resources for appropriate management⁽¹⁰⁾. Using this approach Mexico has been divided into eight economic regions to analyze chicken meat supply and demand at the regional level⁽¹¹⁾ (Table 1).

Table 1: Regions of Mexico and the states within them

Region	States
Northwest (NW)	Baja California, Baja California Sur, Sonora, Sinaloa and Nayarit
North (NT)	Chihuahua, Coahuila, Durango San Luis Potosí and Zacatecas
Northeast (NE)	Nuevo León and Tamaulipas
Central-West (CW)	Aguascalientes, Colima, Guanajuato, Jalisco and Michoacán
Central-East (CE)	Mexico City, Hidalgo, Estado de México, Morelos, Puebla, Querétaro and Tlaxcala
South (ST)	Chiapas, Guerrero and Oaxaca
East (ET)	Tabasco and Veracruz
Yucatan Peninsula (PE)	Campeche, Quintana Roo and Yucatán

A multiple linear regression econometric model was developed for chicken carcass supply and demand in each of the regions from 1996 to 2016. Supply variables included: the price of chicken meat; technology (measured as feed efficiency); and input costs (i.e. feed price)⁽¹²⁾. Demand variables were the price of chicken meat; financial income; population; and the prices of substitute or additive products⁽¹³⁾. The models represent each regional market's internal behavior.

The data for each variable was obtained from sources such as the Agrifood and Fisheries Information Service (Servicio de Información Agroalimentaria y Pesquera - SIAP), the Agricultural Trusts (Fideicomisos Instituidos en Relación con la Agricultura -FIRA), the National Institute of Statistics, Geography and Data Processing (Instituto Nacional de Estadística, Geografía e Informática - INEGI), the National Council on Population (Consejo Nacional de Población - CONAPO) and the National Market Data and Integration System (Sistema Nacional de Información e Integración de Mercados - SNIIM). Feed efficiency (FE) was taken from previous reports for 1996 and 2016⁽¹⁴⁾, and data for the intervening years estimated with the annual average growth formula: $r = (D_f / D_i)^{1/n} - 1$; where D_f is final FE data, D_i is initial FE data, and r is average annual growth rate (AAGR).

Parameters in the linear models associated with the supply and demand function were estimated with the ordinary least squares (OLS) method⁽¹⁵⁾. This helped to identify the effect of each of the independent variables on the dependent variable, as well as generate the best unbiased linear and minimum variance estimators. These analyses were run with the SAS statistical package⁽¹⁶⁾.

Statistical congruence of the supply and demand models was determined with the coefficient of determination (R^2). Calculation of the statistical significance of each equation was done with the F test, and that for the individual significance of each coefficient with the Student t test. Economic

evaluation was done considering the signs and magnitude of the coefficients of the variables of the supply and demand functions. These were interpreted using the fundamentals of economic theory. In other words, the relationship between chicken carcass supply and price with feed efficiency must be direct, whereas that with the price of pork and feed must be inverse. The relationship between chicken carcass demand and current price must be inverse, while it must be direct with respect to per capita GDP, current price of beef and human population.

In some regions, the variables of chicken meat price, pork (alternative good) price and feed price lagged one to two years behind other regions. Producers in these regions did not immediately decrease production in response to changing prices. Other factors also contributed to this lag such as interregional differences in length of the animal production cycle, degree of investment, production volume and company financial situation.

Calculations were done of the economic elasticities of each explanatory variable affecting chicken meat supply and demand in each region. These were evaluated based on the sign and magnitude of their coefficients, and interpreted following economic theory.

Five econometric models were proposed to calculate chicken meat supply and demand in the eight regional markets:

$$CMS_t = \beta_{11} + \beta_{12} CMRP_t + \beta_{13} PRP_{t-2} + \beta_{14} RFP_t + \beta_{15} FE_t + \xi_t \text{ (NW and NT)}$$

$$CMS_t = \beta_{21} + \beta_{22} CMRP_t + \beta_{23} PRP_t + \beta_{24} RFP_t + \beta_{25} FE_t + \xi_t \text{ (NE, CW and CE)}$$

$$CMS_t = \beta_{31} + \beta_{32} CMRP_{t-1} + \beta_{33} PRP_{t-2} + \beta_{34} RFP_t + \beta_{35} FE_t + \xi_t \text{ (ST and ET)}$$

$$CMS_t = \beta_{41} + \beta_{42} CMRP_t + \beta_{43} PRP_{t-2} + \beta_{44} RFP_{t-2} + \beta_{45} FE_t + \xi_t \text{ (PE)}$$

$$CMD_t = \beta_{51} + \beta_{52} CMRP_t + \beta_{53} RGDP_t + \beta_{54} BRP_t + \beta_{55} POP_t + \xi_t$$

Where:

CMS_t : chicken meat (carcass) supply in current period, estimated based on regional chicken carcass production (t);

$CMRP_t$: average real weighted regional price of chicken carcass, in current period (\$/kg);

$CMRP_{t-1}$: average real weighted regional price of chicken carcass, with a one-year lag (\$/kg);

PRP_t : average real weighted regional price of pork, in current period (\$/kg);

PRP_{t-2} : average real weighted regional price of pork, with a two-year lag, as alternative product (\$/kg);

RFP_t : average real weighted regional price of chicken feed, in current period, estimated based on price of sorghum as main ingredient (\$/kg);

RFP_{t-2} : average real weighted regional price of chicken feed, with a two-year lag, estimated based on price of sorghum as main ingredient (\$/kg);

FE_t : feed efficiency;

CMD_t : volume of chicken carcass demand, in current period, estimated based on apparent regional consumption (thousands of tons);

RGDP_t: real regional per capita gross domestic product, current period (thousands of \$/person), as a variable for approximating national per capita available income;

BRP_t: average real weighted regional price of beef (\$/kg), as substitute product;

POP_t: regional population, current period (millions of inhabitants/region).

All monetary variables were deflated based on the National Consumer Price Index (Índice Nacional del Precio al Consumidor – INPC; 2012 baseline = 100).

Model formulation was based on economic theory and empirical evidence. Chicken meat producers in Mexico base decisions on increasing, maintaining or decreasing production, on the price of chicken, the prices of the inputs needed to produce it and alternative products such as pork^(17,18).

Feed efficiency (FE) was used to reflect technological progress in chicken meat production volume since it is one of the variables that most influence production in the poultry sector. It is also a factor that has stimulated increased chicken meat production in different regions of Mexico through genetic selection to produce chickens that generate more meat with the same amount of feed. Poultry farmers can thus continue to supply their product supported by increased productivity⁽⁶⁾.

The FE variable integrates technological advances and helps to explain why poultry farmers continue to supply their product in the market, despite a clear downward trend in the price of chicken meat and price increases in sorghum, the main feed input⁽⁶⁾. The price of pork as an alternative good was included because some companies produce both chicken and pork^(19,20,21), using the same feed inputs^(17,22).

Chicken meat and pork prices were calculated using the average real weighted regional price of the product in carcass form. Feed price was considered to be the price of sorghum since it is the main ingredient in both chicken and pig feed⁽⁶⁾. All prices were calculated from the weighted average of all the states within each of the eight regions.

Regional chicken meat demand was calculated by considering apparent regional consumption as a variable approximating regional demand. Regional consumption was estimated based on production, plus imports and minus exports, within each region. The result was then multiplied by each region's population in a given year of the analyzed time series.

Based on economic theory, demand determinants included in the model included average real weighted regional price of chicken carcass [CMRP_t]; income (real regional per capita gross domestic product [RGDP_t]); price of substitute good (average weighted real regional price of beef [BRP_t]) and regional population (POP_t). All variables were calculated in the current period^(12,13).

Elasticity values for each explanatory variable by region were calculated by multiplying the coefficients of the partial derivatives of the regional equations by the final observed value of each independent variable given the quantities for supply and demand. Since the supply and demand

linear functions contain variable elasticity throughout their range of estimation, elasticity was calculated for the final year of the analyzed period, which is closest to the present⁽²³⁾. The effects established in the functional relationships were quantified in this way.

Results and discussion

In most of the regions the chicken carcass supply equations exhibited a high coefficient of determination, the highest value being in the CW ($R^2 = 98$) and the lowest in the NE ($R^2 = 65$) (Tables 2 and 3). In the demand models, the regional coefficients of determination ranged from 0.98 to 0.99. The NW, NT, NE, CE and PE regions exhibited the best fit to the data. The supply and demand model was significant ($P < 0.05$) according to the Fisher's F test.

Table 2: Estimated coefficients of determination for regional chicken carcass supply in Mexico, 1996-2016

Region	Dependent Variable	Intercept	Explanatory Variables				R ²	Prob>F
NW	CMS _t		CMRP _t	PRP _{t-2}	RFP _t	FE _t	0.97	0.0001
	Coefficient	-283.530	0.018	-0.084	-3.023	0.696		
	SE	80.766	7.594	1.474	4.555	0.193		
	t	-3.511	0.002	-0.057	-0.664	3.602		
NT	CMS _t		CMRP _t	PRP _{t-2}	RFP _t	FE _t	0.97	0.0001
	Coefficient	-429.039	5.467	-2.241	-41.770	1.315		
	SE	119.379	16.808	2.725	14.331	0.482		
	t	-3.594	0.325	-0.823	-2.915	2.728		
NE	CMS _t		CMRP _t	PRP _t	RFP _t	FE _t	0.65	0.0024
	Coefficient	-498.555	17.329	-4.062	-15.540	0.559		
	SE	374.659	9.015	1.230	5.862	0.255		
	t	-1.331	1.922	-3.301	-2.651	2.191		
CW	CMS _t		CMRP _t	PRP _t	RFP _t	FE _t	0.98	0.0001
	Coefficient	-859.623	25.465	-1.955	-2.452	1.449		
	SE	219.764	18.368	2.105	15.680	0.475		
	t	-3.912	1.386	-0.929	-0.156	3.054		
CE	CMS _t		CMRP _t	PRP _t	RFP _t	FE _t		
	Coefficient	-174.121	36.242	-3.750	-34.724	0.026	0.96	0.0001
	SE	173.069	11.621	1.192	10.502	0.252		

	t	-1.006	3.119	-3.146	-3.306	0.102		
ST	CMS _t		CMRP _t	PRP _{t-2}	RFP _t	FE _t	0.97	0.0001
	Coefficient	-255.419	0.595	-0.142	-3.699	0.598		
	SE	56.058	7.348	0.911	8.832	0.303		
	t	-4.556	0.081	-0.156	-0.419	1.975		
ET	CMS _t		CMRP _t	PRP _{t-2}	RFP _t	FE _t	0.89	0.0001
	Coefficient	-69.288	1.798	-5.019	-11.709	0.759		
	SE	144.104	10.379	3.787	13.598	0.501		
	t	-0.481	0.173	-1.325	-0.861	1.515		
PE	CMS _t		CMRP _t	PRP _{t-2}	RFP _{t-2}	FE _t	0.94	0.0001
	Coefficient	-44.205	8.873	-2.421	-0.218	0.019		
	SE	18.465	5.491	0.644	3.957	0.210		
	t	-2.394	1.616	-3.759	-0.055	0.090		

SE = Standard error; CMS_t: chicken carcass supply in current period; CMRP_t: average real weighted regional price of chicken carcass, in current period; CMRP_{t-1}: average real weighted regional price of chicken carcass, with a one-year lag; PRP_t: average real weighted regional price of pork, in current period; PRP_{t-2}: average real weighted regional price of pork, with a two-year lag; RFP_t: average real weighted regional price of chicken feed, in current period; RFP_{t-2}: average real weighted regional price of chicken feed, with a two-year lag; FE_t = feed efficiency.

Table 3: Estimated coefficients of determination for regional chicken carcass demand in Mexico, 1996-2016

Region	Dependent Variable	Intercept	Explanatory Variables				R ²	Prob>F
NW	CMD _t		CMRP _t	RGDP _t	BRP _t	POP _t	0.99	0.0001
	Coefficient	-323.601	-2.783	0.192	0.424	61.174		
	SE	14.927	0.842	0.183	0.296	3.615		
	t	-21.679	-3.304	1.045	1.433	16.923		
NT	CMD _t		CMRP _t	RGDP _t	BRP _t	POP _t	0.99	0.0001
	Coefficient	-496.889	-3.278	0.826	0.350	66.127		
	SE	64.500	0.835	0.423	0.373	9.670		
	t	-7.704	-3.926	1.955	0.937	6.838		
NE	CMD _t		CMRP _t	RGDP _t	BRP _t	POP _t	0.99	0.0001
	Coefficient	-251.052	-1.161	0.304	0.353	54.096		
	SE	13.831	0.358	0.072	0.125	2.934		
	t	-18.152	-3.247	4.250	2.828	18.440		
CW	CMD _t		CMRP _t	RGDP _t	BRP _t	POP _t	0.98	0.0001
	Coefficient	-722.606	-7.026	1.872	0.071	64.197		
	SE	114.992	2.109	0.516	0.536	10.298		
	t	-6.284	-3.331	3.629	0.133	6.234		

CE	CMD _t		CMRP _t	RGDP _t	BRP _t	POP _t		
	Coefficient	-1538.963	-5.887	4.901	0.297	55.572	0.99	0.0001
	SE	136.262	3.515	1.223	1.486	8.610		
	t	-11.294	-1.675	4.009	0.200	6.455		
ST	CMD _t		CMRP _t	RGDP _t	BRP _t	POP _t	0.98	0.0001
	Coefficient	-614.336	-1.525	1.906	0.001	72.960		
	SE	60.190	0.702	0.506	0.453	7.604		
	t	-10.207	-2.174	3.765	0.001	9.595		
ET	CMD _t		CMRP _t	RGDP _t	BRP _t	POP _t	0.98	0.0001
	Coefficient	-671.124	-3.195	0.430	0.011	98.815		
	SE	64.780	0.475	0.119	0.331	8.462		
	t	-10.360	-6.729	3.610	0.033	11.678		
PE	CMD _t		CMRP _t	RGDP _t	BRP _t	POP _t		
	Coefficient	-96.599	-0.444	0.102	0.000	49.720	0.99	0.0001
	SE	20.881	0.133	0.099	0.050	8.560		
	t	-4.626	-3.332	1.024	0.003	5.808		

SE = Standard error; CMD_t: volume of chicken carcass demand, in current period; CMRP_t: average real weighted regional price of chicken carcass, in current period; RGDP_t: real regional per capita gross domestic product, current period; BRP_t: average real weighted regional price of beef; POP_t: regional population, current period.

The contribution of each of the explanatory variables in both models was evaluated according to their asymptotic t or t-ratio. This must be greater than the unit since this indicates that the estimated parameter's value is greater than its standard error⁽²⁴⁾. Not all the supply variables were significant in all the regions when using this parameter. The coefficient of the feed efficiency variables was significant in most regions, except the CE and PE. However, the coefficient of the chicken meat price variables was significant only in the NE, CW, CE and PE, but not in the NW, NT, ST and ET. Likewise, the coefficient of the pork price variable was significant in the NE, CE, ET and PE, but not in the NW, NT, CW and ST. In the demand models, the coefficients for chicken meat price, per capita GDP and population were significant ($P < 0.05$) for all eight regions. In contrast, the beef price variable was significant only in the NW and NE, but not in the remaining six regions. Using Klein's practical rule⁽²⁵⁾, the present results indicate there to be no multicollinearity between the explanatory variables in the regional supply and demand models.

Regional elasticities

Coefficients of elasticity were determined by region to measure the magnitude of the dependent variable in response to variations (*ceteris paribus*) for each explanatory variable in the supply and demand models (Table 4). The magnitudes of supply and demand elasticities considering each independent variable were different in each of the regions; that is, the effect that these produced on chicken meat production varied between them. In most of the regions chicken meat supply was explained directly and elastically by technology (FE), although in the CE and PE this relationship was direct and inelastic. In contrast, chicken meat price was directly and inelastically related for chicken meat price in the NW, NT, CW, ST and ET, but direct and elastic in the NE, CE and PE. For most of the regions this relationship was inverse and inelastic for pork price and feed price, but in the NE it was inverse and elastic.

Table 4: Regional elasticities in supply and demand of chicken carcasses in Mexico, 1996- 2016.

Elasticity	Regions							
	NW	NT	NE	CW	CE	ST	ET	PE
Supply								
CMRP _t	0.0021	0.2824	3.6332	0.8125	1.5794	-	-	1.7069
CMRP _{t-1}	-	-	-	-	-	0.0941	0.1616	-
PRP _t	-	-	-1.4563	-0.0913	-0.2024	-	-	-
PRP _{t-2}	-0.0110	-0.1615	-	-	-	-0.0253	-0.4738	-0.5273
RFP _t	-0.0325	-0.1899	-0.4256	-0.0084	-0.1436	-0.0475	-0.0876	-
RFP _{t-2}	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-0.0034
FE _t	2.2151	1.8561	4.6830	1.2548	0.0299	2.2015	1.5884	0.0872
Demand								
CMRP _t	-0.2101	-0.2127	-0.1037	-0.2767	-0.1196	-0.1014	-0.2525	-0.0819
RGDP _t	0.0741	0.2844	0.2159	0.3557	0.5457	0.2763	0.1428	0.1536
BRP _t	0.0656	0.0506	0.0817	0.0063	0.0122	0.0001	0.0017	0.0001
POP _t	1.9750	2.1045	1.7184	2.0220	1.7868	2.3610	3.1295	1.5855

CMRP_t: average real weighted regional price of chicken carcass, in current period; CMRP_{t-1}: average real weighted regional price of chicken carcass, with a one-year lag; PRP_t: average real weighted regional price of pork, in current period; PRP_{t-2}: average real weighted regional price of pork, with a two-year lag; RFP_t: average real weighted regional price of chicken feed, in current period; RFP_{t-2}: average real weighted regional price of chicken feed, with a two-year lag; FE_t = Feed efficiency; RGDP_t: real regional per capita gross domestic product, current period; BRP_t: average real weighted regional price of beef; POP_t: regional population, current period.

The increases recorded in chicken meat production volume in most regions were due to technological change, defined as feed efficiency (FE). This variable exhibited greater elasticities than the others, especially in the NE (4.683), NW (2.215) and ST (2.201), and somewhat lower elasticities in the NT (1.856), ET (1.588) and CW (1.255). Elasticities were below the threshold in the CE (0.030) and PE (0.087), which translates into inelastic response to technological change. These discrepancies in elasticities were caused by interregional variations in input and chicken meat prices.

Greater technology use in poultry production lowers production costs and improves productivity⁽⁶⁾. For example, if technology use were to increase by 10 % it would cause the chicken carcass supply curve to shift to the right. This would represent production increases of 46.83 % in the NE, 22.21 % in the NW and 22.01 % in the ST. In terms of volume, this would mean raising output (in 2016 terms) from 82,570 to 121,230 t in the NE, from 193,730 to 236,750 t in the NW, and from 190,050 to 231,880 t in the ST. This behavior is consistent with data from 1970-1998⁽⁶⁾, during which the elasticity value for technological change related to chicken meat supply in Mexico was 1.972.

Chicken meat supply related to product price at current prices ($CMRP_t$) and with a one-year lag ($CMRP_{t-1}$) responded elastically in the NE (3.633), CE (1.579) and PE (1.707). This indicates that in response to a one percent rise in the price of chicken meat, the quantity supplied increased by more than one percent in these three regions. In the remaining five regions, this relationship behaved inelastically (NW, 0.002; NT, 0.282; CW, 0.813; ST, 0.094; ET, 0.162), meaning that a one percent rise in the price of chicken meat resulted in not significant increases in supply in these regions. These findings coincide with previous reports of inelastic values for chicken meat supply in relation to price^(13,26,27).

Chicken meat supply in response to changes in the price of pork (as an alternative product) at the current price (PRP_t), and with a two-year lag (PRP_{t-2}), was inelastic in all regions except the NE, where it was elastic. Under this scenario in the NE region, increases in pork prices caused producers of chicken meat and pork to increase pork production, which could in turn negatively affect chicken meat supply in the region. This response was not significant in the other regions.

Chicken meat supply related to changes in feed price at the current price (RFP_t), and with a two-year lag (RFP_{t-2}) differed between regions. Coefficient magnitude was less inelastic in the NE (-0.0144) and NT (-0.190) than in the remaining regions. In other words, chicken meat production volume in the NE and NT responded inversely and more noticeably to variations in feed price. The CW and PE regions were more inelastic (-0.008, -0.003, respectively) than all the other regions; that is, in response to a one percent increase in feed price (RFP_t , RFP_{t-2}), chicken meat supply decreased at not significant levels. The coefficient values for the NE and NT were near the -0.164 reported for chicken meat supply in response to the expected price of sorghum (the main ingredient in chicken feed) from 1978-1998 in Mexico⁽⁶⁾. Although the magnitude of elasticity may vary

between studies from different periods the inelastic nature of this relationship is apparently constant.

In terms of elasticities of demand, the variable that most affected chicken meat consumption in all the regions was population size, since its behavior was elastic in all of them. The highest elasticities were in the ET (3.1295), ST (2.3610) and NT (2.1045), which represent significant increases in chicken meat consumption given a one percent change in population size. Increases in demand were slightly lower in the CW (2.0220), NW (1.9750) and CE (1.7868). The overall effect of population size on increased chicken meat consumption in the different regions may be explained by Mexico's 1.22% average annual population growth during the study period. These results agree with a study in which the behavior of regional supply and demand of pork in Mexico responded elastically in all regions to growth in human population⁽²³⁾.

The elasticity of chicken meat demand related to its current price was inelastic in all the regions, although values varied. They were less inelastic in the PE (-0.0819), ST (-0.1014) and NE (-0.1037). This economic variable had a lesser effect on chicken meat consumption in these regions, probably due to differences in per capita income and substitute product price between the regions. Previous studies have also found inelastic profiles in this relationship (e.g. -0.36, -0.4718, 1.191, -0.2148, -0.1695)⁽²⁶⁻²⁹⁾, which differ slightly from the present values because they are from different periods.

For chicken meat demand in relation to per capita gross domestic product ($RGDP_t$) all the regions exhibited some degree of elasticity. The lowest coefficients were in the NW (0.0741), ET (0.1428) and PE (0.1536), and the highest were in the CE (0.5458), CW (0.3557) and NT (0.2844). These higher values indicate chicken meat consumption was explained to a greater extent by increased $RGDP_t$ in these regions. Overall elasticity for this relationship (based on available real per capita income) in Mexico from 1970-1998 was 0.3347⁽⁶⁾.

Elasticity of chicken meat demand in response to the price of beef (BRP_t) varied widely between regions. It was highest in the NE (0.0817), NW (0.0656) and NT (0.0506), and lowest in the ST (0.0001), PE (0.0001) and ET (0.0017). These values indicate that increases in the price of beef had minimal effects on chicken meat demand.

Conclusions and implications

Technological progress (defined as feed efficiency) was the factor that most influenced growth in poultry production in most of the regions in Mexico. Regional demand for chicken meat was elastic in relation to population growth; that is, in all the regions increases in population had the largest influence on increases in chicken meat consumption. The present results explain to what extent the evaluated explanatory variables affect regional supply and demand of chicken meat in Mexico.

Literature cited:

1. Medina CJC, Rejón AMJ, Valencia, HER. Análisis de rentabilidad de la producción y venta de pollo en canal en el municipio de Acanceh, Yucatán, México. *Rev Mex Agroneg* 2012;16(30):909-919.
2. UNA. Unión Nacional de Avicultores. 2018. <http://www.una.org.mx/index.php/component/content/article/15-panorama/3-avicultura>. Consultado Feb 05, 2018.
3. FIRA. Fideicomisos Instituidos en Relación con la Agricultura. Panorama Agroalimentario. Dirección de Investigación y Evaluación Económica y Sectorial. *Avicultura Carne*. 2016. https://www.gob.mx/cms/uploads/attachment/file/200631/Panorama_Agroalimentario_Avicultura_Carne_2016.pdf. Consultado Nov 14, 2016.
4. SIAP. Servicio de Información Agroalimentaria y Pesquera. SAGARPA. Base de datos. 2016. http://www.siap.gob.mx/index.php?option=com_wrapper&view=wrapper&Itemid=371. Consultado Oct 24, 2016.
5. FIRA. Fideicomisos Instituidos en Relación con la Agricultura. Panorama Agroalimentario. Dirección de Investigación y Evaluación Económica y Sectorial. *Avicultura Carne*. 2015. https://www.gob.mx/cms/uploads/attachment/file/61946/Panorama_Agroalimentario_Avicultura_Carne_2015.pdf. Consultado Ago 22, 2016.
6. Ramírez JA, García MR, García DG, Matus GJ. Un modelo de ecuaciones simultáneas para el mercado de la carne de pollo en México, 1970-1998. *Agrociencia* 2003;37(1):73-84.

7. INEGI. Instituto Nacional de Estadística y Geografía. Banco de Información Económica. <http://www.inegi.org.mx/sistemas/bie/>. Consultado Dic 29, 2017.
8. CONAPO. Consejo Nacional de población. Indicadores demográficos de México, periodo 1990-2030. https://datos.gob.mx/herramientas/indicadores-demograficos-de-mexico-periodo-1990-2030?category=web&tag=economia_ Consultado Oct 05, 2017
9. Téllez DR, Mora FJS, García MR, Martínez DMA. Caracterización del consumidor de carne de pollo en la zona metropolitana del Valle de México. *Rev Estudios Soc* 2016;48(26):193-209.
10. Del Moral BLE, Ramírez GBP, Muñoz, JAR. Crecimiento regional de la producción de carne de cerdo en México 1980-2005. *Análisis Económico* 2008;52(23):272-290.
11. Bassols BA. Geografía económica de México. Formación de regiones económicas. 1ª reimpresión, México, DF: Ed, Trillas; 1992.
12. Salvatore D. Teoría y problemas de microeconomía, México, DF: Ed, McGraw-Hill; 1997.
13. Vázquez AJMP, Martínez DMA. Elasticidades de oferta y demanda de los principales productos agropecuarios de México. Secretaría de Agricultura, Ganadería, Desarrollo Rural, Pesca y Alimentación (SAGARPA). Instituto Nacional de Investigaciones Forestales, Agrícolas y Pecuarias (INIFAP). Centro de Investigación Regional Pacífico Sur. Campo Experimental “Zacatepec”. Zacatepec, Morelos, México. Publicación especial. Num. 51; 2011.
14. Rigolin P. Global poultry director for Alltech. Global Champion of Allzyme SSF, Alltech, Inc., Lexington, Kentucky, USA. Evolución de la conversión alimenticia en pollos de engorde. 2014. <http://www.wattagnet.com/articles/17830-conversion-alimenticia-1-1-para-2025-un-vistazo-al-futuro-de-la-avicultura>
15. Gujarati ND, Porter DC. *Econometría*. 5ta ed. México, DF: McGraw-Hill Interamericana; 2010.
16. SAS. Statistical Analysis System 2003. Versión 9.1.3 SAS Institute Inc., Cary, NC, USA.

17. Hall RLM, Lieberman, M. Macroeconomía. Principios y aplicaciones. 3ra ed. Thomson; 2006.
18. SAGARPA. Secretaría de Agricultura, Ganadería, Desarrollo Rural, Pesca y Alimentación. Situación actual y perspectiva de la producción de carne de pollo en México. 1998. <http://www.sagarpa.gob.mx/ganaderia/Publicaciones/Lists/Estudios%20de%20situacin%20actual%20y%20perspectiva/Attachments/15/sitpollo97.pdf>. Consultado May 19, 2017.
19. Bachoco. <https://bachoco.com.mx/el-principio-del-sabor/procesos-del-cerdo/> Consultado Oct 27, 2017.
20. Pilgrims. <http://www.pilgrims.com.mx/>. Consultado Oct 28, 2017.
21. Tyson (John Tyson, Chaitman). <https://www.tysonfoods.com/who-we-are>. Consultado Oct 27, 2017.
22. SENASICA. Servicio Nacional de Sanidad, Inocuidad y Calidad Agroalimentaria. Unidades de Producción Avícola Registradas. 2017. <https://datos.gob.mx/busca/dataset/unidades-de-produccion-avicola-registradas>. Consultado Jul 10, 2017.
23. Rebollar RA, Gómez TG, Hernández MJ, Rebollar RS, González RFJ. Comportamiento de la oferta y demanda regional de carne de cerdo en canal en México, 1994-2012. Rev Mex Cienc Pecu 2014;5(4):377-392.
24. Pérez VFC, García MR, Martínez DMA, Mora FJS, Vaquera HH, González EA. Efecto de las importaciones de carne de porcino en el mercado mexicano, 1961-2007. Rev Mex Cienc Pecu 2010;1(2):115-126.
25. Klein LR. An introduction to econometrics. Prentice Hall, Englewood Cliffs-New York, USA. 1962.
26. Bhati UN. Supply and demand responses for poultry meat in Australia. Australian J Agr Econom 1987;31(3):256-265.
27. Vázquez AJMP, Martínez DMA. Estimación empírica de elasticidades de oferta y demanda. Rev Mex Cienc Agríc 2015;6(5):955-965.

28. Ramírez TJ, Martínez DMA, García MR, Hernández GA, Mora FJS. Aplicación de un sistema de demanda casi ideal (AIDS) a cortes de carnes de bovino, porcino, pollo, huevo y tortilla en el periodo 1995-2008. Rev Mex Cienc Pecu 2011;2(1):39-52.

29. González SRF. Estimación de elasticidades de demanda para la carne de res, pollo, cerdo y huevo en México, una aplicación del Sistema de Demanda Casi Ideal. [tesis doctoral]. México: Universidad Autónoma Chapingo; 2001.